

No. 99-1257

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
BROWNER, EPA ADMINISTRATOR,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC. *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

—————  
**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

—————  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MERCATUS CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—————  
ERNEST GELLHORN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANN G. WEYMOUTH  
Suite 100  
2907 Normanstone Lane, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20008-2725  
(202) 319-7104

September 11, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. REQUIRING EPA TO IDENTIFY LIMITING CRITERIA IN ITS AUTHORITY UNDER THE CLEAN AIR ACT IS CONSISTENT WITH THE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE AND ESTABLISHED PRECEDENTS .....	4
A. The Nondelegation Doctrine’s Requirement That Agency Authority Be Confined By Some “Intelligible Principle” Is Applied Pragmatically .....	5
1. The Nondelegation Doctrine Is Applied Indirectly To Narrow Interpretations Of Agency Authority.....	6
2. The Nondelegation Doctrine Is Applied Indirectly Through The “Clear Statement” Requirement.....	10
B. As Interpreted By EPA, Section 109 Of The Clean Air Act Would Allow EPA To Set NAAQS Without Reference To Any “Determinate Criterion” .....	11
C. Remanding The Matter To EPA To Identify The Criteria For Determining The Level Of Nonthreshold Pollutants Is Required By <i>Chevron</i> .....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. REVIEW OF LEGISLATIVE RULES UNDER THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT IS NO SUBSTITUTE FOR THE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE .....	15
III. EPA DID NOT RECOGNIZE ANY LIMITATIONS ON ITS DISCRETION TO SET NAAQS FOR OZONE AND PARTICULATE MATTER .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Amalgamated Meat Cutters &amp; Butcher Workmen of N.A. v. Connally</i> , 337 F. Supp. 737 (D.D.C. 1971).....	9, 17
<i>American Power &amp; Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	5, 9
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	6
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 336 (1999).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Buttfield v. Stranahan</i> , 192 U.S. 470 (1904).....	5
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)...	3
<i>Central Forwarding, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 698 F.2d 1266 (5th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14, 15
<i>Cliffdale Assocs.</i> , 103 F.T.C. 110 (1984).....	7
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	5
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	17
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Co.</i> , 120 S.Ct. 1291 (2000).....	5
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	11
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	11
<i>Hoctor v. USDA</i> , 82 F.2d 165 (7th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Industrial Union Dep't v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	8
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	9
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	5
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 120 S.Ct. 1904 (2000).....	5
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	3, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lead Industries Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1042 (1980).....	1
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	8
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&amp;T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	9
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)....	5
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16
<i>National Cable Television Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974) .....	7
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	3
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	11, 15
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	8, 9, 12
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	5
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	17
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	7
 Statutes and Regulations:	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	15, 16
15 U.S.C. §§ 41-57c.....	7
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7409.....	1
62 Fed. Reg. 38,652 (July 18, 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
62 Fed. Reg. 38,856 (July 18, 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
 Miscellaneous:	
CASAC Letter to Carol Browner re: Ozone (No- vember 1995) in Ozone JA 238 .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
FTC, <i>Commission Statement of Policy on the Scope of Consumer Unfairness Jurisdiction</i> , 4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶13,203 (Dec. 17, 1980) .....	7
FTC, <i>Policy Statement on Deception</i> , 4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶13,205 (Oct. 14, 1983) .....	7
Peter Strauss et al., <i>Cases and Comments on Administrative Law</i> (9th ed. 1995) .....	5
A. Vermeule, <i>Saving Constructions</i> , 85 Geo. L.J. 1945 (1997) .....	6
